
 

 BOARD MEMBERS 

James Henderson, District I Thomas James, District IV 

Gwen Fowler, District II Bill Gilster, District III 

John Eagar, Chairman, At-Large Tim Mays, District V 

Bill Decker, At-Large 

 
Meeting agenda 

Monday February 26, 2024 6:00pm 

 
1. Call to order 

 
2. Approval of minutes: 1.22.24 

 
3. Brief statement about rules and procedures 

 
4. Variance application #VA23-000028 Sam DuVall of DB&G 

Inc is requesting relief from the Lake Residential Zoning 
District minimum lot size requirements. TMS 111-05-01-068 
with an address of 53 Mainsail Dr Salem SC 29676 

 
5. Variance application VA24-000001 Ronald and Doretta 

Martin are requesting a variance to the minimum lot size 
requirement of the Agricultural Zoning District and a variance 
of 3’ to the rear setback requirement. TMS 326-00-01-005 
with an address of 440 Dairy Farm Road Westminster SC 
29693 

 
6. Variance application VA24-000002 Zachary Paul Newkirk is requesting a 6’ variance to the 

front setback requirement. TMS 162-05-01-003, with an address of 912 Watercrest Rd West 
Union SC 29696 

 
7. Variance application VA24-000003 Bryan and Toni Sanders are requesting relief from the 

vegetative mitigation requirements of the Lake Overlay District. TMS 066-03-01-033 with an 
address of 711 Barberry Ct, Salem SC 29676 

 
8. Adjourn 
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Council Chambers 
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Walhalla, S.C. 29691 

 

www.oconeesc.com 

 

YouTube: “YourOconee” 

 

Staff contact 
846-638-4218 
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Minutes 

6:00 PM – January 22, 2024 

Members in Attendance 

Gwen Fowler    Bill Gilster 

James Henderson   John Eagar       

Tim Mays    Thomas James 

William Decker 

 

Staff 

James Coley 

Elise Dunaway 

 

 

ITEM 1 – Call to Order – Mr. Coley called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

 

ITEM 2 – Motion to approve the minutes from November 25, 2023 – Mr. Eagar 

made a motion to approve the minutes; seconded by Mr. Mays. Mr. Coley called for a 

vote.  The motion passed 6/0 Mr. Decker abstained.  

 

ITEM 3 – Election of Officers – Mr. Gilster nominated Mr. Eagar for Chair, there were 

no other nominations, Mr. Eagar was elected 7/0 

Mr. James nominated Mr. Henderson for Vice Chair, there were no other nominations, 

Mr. Henderson was elected 7/0 

Mr. Eagar nominated Mr. Coley for secretary, there were no other nominations, Mr. 

Coley was elected 7/0 

 

ITEM 4 –Approval of Calendar Mr. Henderson made a motion to approve the calendar 

as submitted, seconded by Mr. Mays. Mr. Eagar called for the vote. The motion passed 

7/0 

 

ITEM 5 – Brief statement about rules and procedures – Mr. Eagar outlined the 

proceedings of the meeting going forward: 

• Applicant will provide a presentation to state their request (5 minutes).  

• Staff will be asked to make any comments regarding the request.  

• The public is allowed to voice their approval or opposition to the proposed.  

Please do not repeat opinions that have already been stated into the record (3-5 

minutes). 



 

 

• Applicant rebuttal 

• Board members will discuss in detail. 

• Voting 

 

ITEM 6. Variance application #VA23-000021 Chris Berning of Absolute Sign Works 
is requesting a 95 square foot variance to the maximum sign area. TMS #278-00-
03-018, 3581 West Oak Highway, Westminster SC 29693 
 
Rick Tutunjian of Absolute Sign Works presented for the applicant. The owner of the 
Powertrac would like to make sure the sign can be seen at 55 mph. Mr. Tutunjian 
confirmed that there will only be one sign on the property, and no other sign will be 
requested by the liquor store.  

   

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley confirmed the request is for the additional height and square footage and the 

standards they are requesting against. 

 

Public comment:  

Glenn Churchill, spoke against the request. He lives next door and the lights and 

business intrude in their live constantly. 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: Mr. Henderson requested clarification regarding the 
scenic highway designation. Mr. Gilster requested clarification on the size and height 
determinations. Mr. Henderson asked about the doubling of the size and why it would 
be necessary. Mr. Henderson stated his opposition to the size and he believes it will be 
seen from the scenic highway. Discussion followed. 

 

Consideration of VA23-000021: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Gilster.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 1 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 



 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Gilster made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Decker.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 1 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Gilster made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Decker.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 1 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Gilster made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Decker.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

6 1 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion; seconded by Mr. Decker. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 1 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance request was approved. 

 

 
 



 

 

ITEM 7- Variance application #VA23-000024 Cole McCurry is requesting relief 
from the Lake Residential Zoning District minimum lot size requirements. TMS 
123-11-01-031 with an address of 413 Long View Ridge Seneca SC 29672 
 

Mr. McCurry presented to the board. He showed visuals showing how the adjacent 
properties have been developed, and also do not meet the minimum lot width. He 
intends to comply with all setback requirements, but cannot meet the minimum width of 
the district. 

   

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley confirmed the request is for the specific to the lot width, and no other 

requirements. Mr. Coley also discussed the process by which the property was zoned 

and how the property was restricted. 

 

Public comment:  

NA 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions: NA 

 

Board discussion:  NA 

 

Consideration of VA23-000024  

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 



 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion; seconded by Mr. James. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance request was approved. 

 

 

ITEM 8- Variance application VA23-000025 Blue Haven Pools is requesting an 8’ 
variance to the rear setback for installation of a pool. TMS 294-00-02-008 775 
Durham Brown Road, Seneca SC 29678 

 
Terry with Blue Haven pools presented for the home owners. The lot has unique 
topographical features that will affect drainage. The applicant chose the location for 
the best fit. The home owners stated they were unaware of the setback 
requirements, and relocated their septic system based on the proposed layout. 



 

 

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley confirmed the request is to the rear setback which is required to be 10’ based 

on the zoning district and lot size.  

 

Public comment:  

Phillip and Kim Matkins both signed up to speak but elected not to. 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: The Board asked about the sighting, and if the pool 

could be moved closer to the house, and if the variance included decking, fencing, and 

other features required with the pool. Mr. Decker questioned how they got so far without 

checking requirements with the County.  

 

Consideration of VA23-000025: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Mays.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 



 

 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Gilster made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion; seconded by Mr. Henderson. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance requests were approved. 

 

ITEM 9- Variance application VA23-000026 William Pursley is requesting a 20’ 
variance to the front setback. TMS 052-01-01-053, 331 Evergreen Ridge Rd, 
Tamassee SC 29686 

 
Mr. Pursley presented to the board. Mr. Pursley shown topography and examples of 
the development adjected to his parcel. The steepness of the lot has made the 
development difficult. Mr. Pursely will be required to install a retaining wall and well 
house within 5’ of the property line due to the topography. The next-door neighbor 
received a variance for the same request. 

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley confirmed the request is for front setback and the request was consistent with 

the previous variance approved for the neighbor.  

 

Public comment:  

There were 3 emails in support 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   



 

 

NA. 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: The Board asked the well house, and the proposed 

well drilling.  

 

Consideration of VA23-000026: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  



 

 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion; seconded by Mr. Henderson. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance requests were approved. 

 

ITEM 10- Variance application VA23-000027 Len and Jackie Talley are requesting 
a 5’ variance to the side setback. TMS 150-00-01-118 298 Charlies Way Road, 
Seneca SC 29672 

 
Mr. Talley presented the survey of the parcel and shown the encroachments over 
the property line, and the substantial powerline easement going through the parcel.  

 

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley confirmed the request is for the variance on the side setback, and the 

uniqueness of the power easement 

 

Public comment:  

NA 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions: NA 

 

Board discussion:  NA 

 

Consideration of VA23-000027: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 



 

 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion; seconded by Mr. James. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

7 0 



 

 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance requests were approved. 

 

 

ITEM 11 Adjourn – Mr. James made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Decker.  Mr. 

Eagar called for a vote.  Motion passed unanimously 7/0.   
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here      

Application is Application is not
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

This lot is like all other lots in the sub-division. There
appears to be some kind of ordinance that the Keowee Key
Committee is not aware of hence this application. After
discussing this with them, they stated they've never heard of
it. A great deal of planning and expense has been
accomplished to ensure via a certified surveyor and
architect that we meet all criteria for setbacks, HOA
compliance, Duke Energy high pond elevations and the
vegetation buffer zone.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. No

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

Not sure really. The house will fit and meet all setbacks that
we are aware of. It appears as though there exists a zoning
ordinance that requires a minimum width of 80' for certain
lake tracts.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

This project will not present any detrimental issues nor
would the Keowee CARE group who has an extensive
submittal process allow one in their community. This all
seems rather redundant.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.

Comments

Suggestion:
If there exists an ordinance that has never been enforced,
maybe send out a newsletter and give folks a heads up.
Better yet, review it for necessity. As I've said, nobody I've
talked to is even aware of it.

OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 12/19/2023 12/20/2023 01/24/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

12/19/2023 02/27/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 12/19/2023 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 















4" pipe

6" pipe

8" pipe

retaining wall word
mislabeled
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested 38.10.6 Upload Supporting

Documentation Here   

Application is Application is not yes
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

Unique parcel shape limits the ability to cut out a traditionally
shaped piece of property. The previous survey was from
1909, and the property lines were believed to be in a
different location, until the new survey was completed. The
surrounding parcels are all in control free districts, and the
proposed division of the property would meet the CFD
standards.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. no

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The shape of the parcel and development on the remained
limits the ability to subdivide

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

The approval would allow for a family to own the property
outright.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 01/09/2024 01/10/2024 01/24/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

01/09/2024 02/27/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 01/09/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
 

Documents Information
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Find a Parcel

301-00-04-019

TMS 301-00-04-019

Subdivision:
Lot Number:
Approx. Acres: 0.34

 Property Card

Zoom to
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Parcel ID 301-00-04-019
Neighborhood 1101800 - Center Twp Crossroads FD
Property Address 2180 HWY 59
Legal Description (.34 AC)

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Acres 0.34
Class
Tax District CROSSROADS (District 13)
Exemptions

View Map

POWELL JARRAD M
2176 HWY 59
WESTMINSTER, SC 29693

Land Use Acres Square Footage Frontage Depth

O - Other 0.34 14,810 0 0

Style 1 Family (Detached)
Heated Square Feet 972
Interior Walls Finished
Exterior Walls Vinyl Siding
Foundation Crawlspace
Attic Square Feet 0 
Basement Square Feet 0 
Year Built 1962
Roof Type Asphalt Shingles
Heating Type Central Heat
Number Of Bedrooms 2
Number Of Full Bathrooms 1
Number Of Half Bathrooms 0
Value $37,929
Condition Fair

Description Year Built Dimensions/Units Identical Units

xMISC 1962 10x18 / 0 0

Assessed Year 2023

Land Value $6,020

Improvement Value $37,929

Accessory Value $810

Total Value (Market) $44,759

Land Value $0

Improvement Value $37,929

Accessory Value $0

Total Value (Capped) $37,929

Sale Date Deed Book / Page Plat Book / Page Sale Price Reason Grantor Grantee

10/26/2002 1248 15   $45,000 NULL SHIRLEY WILLIE FAY POWELL JARRAD M

Parcel Information

Owner

Land

Residential Improvement Information

Accessory Information

Valuation

Sales

Sketches

Oconee County, SC
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Sale date range:

From: 01/09/2021    To: 01/09/2024

Sales by Neighborhood

1500  Feet  Sales by Distance

Recent Sales In Area
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Download

No data available for the following modules: Commercial Improvement Information, Mobile Homes.

Generate Owner List by Radius

Distance:

100  Fee

Use Address From:

Owner  Property

Select export file format:

Address labels (5160)

International mailing labels that exceed 5 lines are not supported on the Address labels
(5160). For international addresses, please use the xlsx, csv or tab download formats.

Skip Labels 0

Show All Owners

Show Parcel ID on Label

Oconee County makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No
warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use or interpretation. The
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code
section
from which
a variance
is
requested

Upload
Supporting
Documentation
Here
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Application
is

Application is
not

 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such as
size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or structures
in the vicinity.:

Our property is the last on the West side of Watercrest Rd. that
ends at the cul-de-sac. The property is rectangular and is
naturally terraced and sloped towards the back, ending at a
creek to the West. When clearing and grading for our homesite,
we had to choose a location that was in an area that was as flat
as possible, that would allow for the best drainage of rainwater,
would be aesthetically pleasing, and would preserve as much of
the natural woods as possible. We made the location selection
for where we want the house to go based on our HOA
restrictions. In the document “DECLARATION OF
RESTRICTIONS, CONDITIONS, EASMENTS, COVENANTS,
AGREEMENTS, LIENS, AND CHARGES OF PENINSULA
POINTE NORTH” that was filed with the Oconee County
Register of Deeds on October 2nd, 2014, it states “With regard
to setback lines, no dwelling or other building shall be
constructed closer than 10 feet from any interior (SIDE) lot
boundary line, 25 feet from the front (ROAD) lot boundary
line…”. With this in mind, we ensured that we were within the
established side boundary lines and that we had at least twenty-
five (25) feet from the side of the roadway to the front of the
house, which we have. When we had a surveyor come out to
the property to pin the house on the lot after significant grading
and groundwork, he advised us that we have a county ordinance
of fifty (50) feet setback from the center of the roadway, as listed
on our plat. We were unaware of this ordinance, which is stricter
than our HOA requirements. Because of this, the proposed front
of our home (southeast corner of the home) would be forty-four
(44) feet from the center of the roadway. For this reason, we are
requesting a variance of a minimum of six (6) feet, to keep the
proposed location and position of the house the same.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the result of
actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

Due to our lack of building expertise, lack of assistance from our
builder, and getting conflicting information from our HOA, we did
not realize or understand that there was a fifty (50) foot setback
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from the center of the roadway from the county, versus a twenty-
five (25) foot setback from the edge of the road, from our HOA.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s) of
the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the subject property.:

Without approval of our requested six (6) foot variance, we
would need to bring in and compact a significant amount of
additional dirt to build up, grade, and clear sloping land, and
remove several mature trees on the property. All of this work
would cost us additional thousands of dollars, delay our build
time further, and clear more of the natural woods that we are
trying to preserve.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of
the variance. Explain.:

Our proposed variance of six (6) feet closer to the roadway will
not be a detriment to the community, the neighbors, or the
district because the front of the house is still at or farther than
twenty-five (25) feet from the edge of the roadway, and the land
between the roadway and the front of the house consists of a
downward sloping area, as well as a small front yard before
reaching the front of the house (South East corner of house).
The house also will have a side entry garage on the South side,
with the driveway coming in from the south, past the front of the
house. Parking would not be a problem with the location of the
home. There are no overhead utilities on or around the property
or the roadway.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of the rules
legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an equally good or
better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this code.

Comments
We hope to obtain the survey with the pinned proposed location
of the house on the property within the next week and will
present it once received.

OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN THAT THE
PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR
ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 01/11/2024 01/12/2024 01/24/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

01/11/2024 02/27/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 01/11/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Online
Payment
Received

02/19/2024 02/26/2024 02/20/2024 Complete

Online
Payment
Received

02/19/2024 02/26/2024 02/20/2024 Complete

 
Documents Information
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested Section 38-11.1 Upload Supporting

Documentation Here   

Application is Application is not JF
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

The subject property is too steep to access the buffer area
from the road with machinery required to place the required
4" cal. shade trees.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

The required trees are part of the vegetation mitigation plan
outlined in Section 38-11.1, which was due to disturbance in
the buffer area when a tram required for lake access was
installed.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The required 4" caliper trees have root balls 42" across and
weigh between 1.5k-2k lbs. Machinery required to place this
size is unable to access the buffer area from the road.
Barge companies are booked out six months, pushing a
lake-side installation into mid-summer, which along with
repeated/excessive handling, would doom trees of that size
to failure. A barge would require the dock be moved for the
work, and the installation of such large material would cause
more disturbance to the site than the original disturbance
that required the mitigation plan.
The proposed 30 gal (14' tall, >2" cal.) trees could be placed
and installed by hand, reducing disturbance to the site, and
in a timeline that provides the best opportunity for their
survival.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

The proposed trees will achieve the reforested visual effect
sought by the vegetaion mitigation plan. It will not negatively
impact the views from surrounding properties or Lake
Keowee.

General Contractor Bluestem Landscape Design Llc
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.

Comments
Given the restricted access on this very steep property, the
proposed substitution will provide better long term results
than what the code requires.

OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 01/12/2024 01/13/2024 01/24/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

01/12/2024 02/27/2024 01/01/1900 Pending
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